Grace 2, Inc. Form SC 13D November 14, 2011

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

GRACE 2, INC. (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

NONE (CUSIP Number)

c/o Q Therapeutics, Inc. 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 102 Salt Lake City, UT 84108

With copies to: Joseph M. Patricola, Esq. The Sourlis Law Firm The Courts of Red Bank 130 Maple Avenue, Suite 9B2 Red Bank, NJ 07701 (732) 530-9007 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

October 13, 2011 (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box."

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No.

CUSIP No.	1.	Names of Reporting Persons. I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above persons (entities only).
		Life Technologies Corporation
		EIN: 33-0373077
	2.	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)
		(a)
		(b)
	3.	SEC Use Only.
	4.	Source of Funds (See Instructions) (See item 3)
		WC
	5.	Check if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings Is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)
		N/A
	6.	Citizenship or Place of Organization
		Carlsbad, California, United States of America.
	7.	Sole Voting Power
		2,445,564 shares of Common Stock par value \$0.0001 per share ("Common Stock")
Number of Shares Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting	8.	Shared Voting Power
		0
Person With	9.	
).	Sole Dispositive Power
		2,445,564 shares of Common Stock.
	10.	Shared Dispositive Power
		0

Edgar Filing: Grace 2, Inc. - Form SC 13D

11.	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Entity
	2,445,564 shares of Common Stock.
12.	Check if the Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares (See Instructions)
	Not Applicable
13.	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)
	9.99 % of Common Stock.
14.	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)
	СО

Item 1.

Security and Issuer.

The security upon which this report is based is the Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, of Grace 2, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"), with executive offices located at: c/o Q Therapeutics, Inc., 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 102, Salt Lake City, UT 84108.

Item 2.

Identity and Background.

(a) Name: Life Technologies Corporation (SEC Commission File No. 000-25317).

(b) Place of Organization: Delaware

(c) Address and Principal Business: 5791 Van Allen Way, Carlsbad, CA 92008, USA Life Technologies Corporation is a global life sciences company operating out of Carlsbad California. The Company's common stock trades on The NASDAQ Global Select Market® under the symbol "LIFE."

(d) During the last five (5) years, the Reporting entity has not been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).

(e) During the last five (5) years, the Reporting entity has not been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction as a result of which they are subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining final violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

The securities were issued to the Reporting Entity in connection with the transaction described in Item 4 below.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

On October 13, 2011, Grace 2 entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement") with Q Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of the Company ("Merger Sub"), and Q Therapeutics, Inc. Pursuant to the Agreement, Merger Sub merged with and into Q Therapeutics, Inc. with Q Therapeutics, Inc. being the surviving corporation (the "Merger"). Upon the consummation of the Merger, the Company acquired 100% of Q Therapeutics, Inc.

As a result of the Merger:

- Q Therapeutics, Inc. shareholders received, on a pro rata basis, an aggregate of 22,671,923 shares of Grace 2 Common Stock (including shares underlying warrants and options), which immediately upon the consummation of the Merger, represented an 89.7% interest in the Company, thereby rendering Q Therapeutics shareholders the majority owners of the Company;
- •Grace 2 filed a Schedule 14C with the US Securities and Exchange Commission notifying the market of its immediate plans to change the Company's corporate name to Q Holdings, Inc. by way of Amendment to the Company's Certificate of Incorporation with the State of Delaware (Grace 2 thereafter referred to as "Q Holdings");
 - Q Therapeutics' existing senior management assumed the same positions with Q Holdings; and
- •Q Therapeutics became the wholly owned subsidiary of the Company with the Company conducting all of its operations through Q Therapeutics.

The Reporting Entity named in this Schedule 13D came to beneficially own their respective interest in Grace 2, Inc. in exchange for all of their respective securities of Q Therapeutics, Inc. previously held.

0

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

(a) Aggregate number and percentage of the class of securities beneficially owned:

Common Stock, par value \$0.001 per share

Life Technologies Corporation beneficially owns 2,445,564 shares of Common Stock.

Life Technologies Corporation:

Sole Power to Vote or to Direct the Vote:	2,445,564 shares of Common Stock.
Sole i on el to vole or to Direct me vole.	2,110,001 shares of Common Stoom.

Shared Power to or to Direct the Vote:

Sole Power to Dispose or to Direct the Disposition of: 2,445,564 shares of Common Stock.

Shared Power to Dispose or to Direct the Disposition of: 0

(c) Transactions in the securities effected during the past sixty days:

None.

(d) No other person has the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, such securities.

(e) The date on which the reporting entity ceased to be the beneficiary owner of more than five percent of the class of securities:

N/A.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

None.

Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits.

None.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Date: November 14, 2011

By: /s/ DAVID L. SZEKERES, ESQ. David L. Szekeres Head Counsel, M&A, Governance & Securities and Assistant Secretary of Life Technologies Corp.